MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAPTER 497 H. P. 699 — L. D. 824

AN ACT Relating to Eligibility for World War Assistance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 37-A MRSA § 29, first sentence, as amended by PL 1975, c. 701, § 20, is further amended to read:

Aid shall be granted under sections 28 to 37 to a single veteran residing in the State who is in dire need and to the needy spouse, child or parent or parents, residing in the State, of a veteran, who if living, is disabled and a resident of the State or who is deceased.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1981-82 1982-83

DEFENSE AND VETERANS SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

All Other \$13,500 \$18,000

To provide World War Assistance to needy single veterans.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 498

H. P. 757 — L. D. 894

AN ACT to Create a State Compensation Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 3 MRSA § 2-A, is enacted to read:

§ 2-A. State Compensation Commission

1. State Compensation Commission established. There is established the State Compensation Commission, to consist of 5 members appointed as follows: Two members shall be appointed by the President of the Senate; 2 members shall be